

No. 07-1372

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HAWAII, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

OFFICE OF HAWAIIAN AFFAIRS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Hawaii**

**BRIEF OF CURRENT AND FORMER HAWAII
STATE OFFICIALS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

| | |
|-----------------------|----------------------|
| SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP | VIRGINIA A. SEITZ* |
| NORTHWESTERN | ISAAC ADAMS |
| UNIVERSITY | SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP |
| SUPREME COURT | 1501 K Street, N.W. |
| PRACTICUM | Washington, DC 20005 |
| 357 East Chicago Ave. | (202) 736-8000 |
| Chicago, IL 60611 | |
| (312) 503-0063 | |

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 29, 2009

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 7 |
| I. HAWAII'S PETITION DOES NOT PRESENT A SUBSTANTIAL FEDERAL QUESTION. | 8 |
| II. THE HAWAII SUPREME COURT'S DECISION RESTED ON INDEPENDENT AND ADEQUATE STATE GROUNDS..... | 16 |
| III. THERE IS NO OTHER BASIS FOR THIS COURT TO ASSERT JURISDICTION OVER OHA'S STATE-LAW CLAIM..... | 22 |
| CONCLUSION | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Badger v. Hoidale</i> , 88 F.2d 208 (8th Cir. 1937) | 10 |
| <i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) | 11 |
| <i>California v. Freeman</i> , 488 U.S. 1311 (1989) | 7, 10 |
| <i>City of Chicago v. Int’l Coll. of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) | 16 |
| <i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 474 U.S. 1050 (1986) | 24 |
| <i>Colorado v. Nunez</i> , 465 U.S. 324 (1984) | 7 |
| <i>In re Corestates Trust Fee Litig.</i> , 39 F.3d 61 (3d Cir. 1994) | 10 |
| <i>Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y v. Brown</i> , 187 U.S. 308 (1902) | 5, 8, 11 |
| <i>Florida v. Meyers</i> , 466 U.S. 380 | 6, 22, 23, 24 |
| <i>GTE Sylvania, Inc. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 375 (1980) | 6, 25 |
| <i>Gully v. First Nat’l Bank</i> , 299 U.S. 109 (1936) | 12 |
| <i>Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Manufacturing</i> , 545 U.S. 308, 313 (2005) | 12 |
| <i>Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs</i> , No. 07-1372 (U.S. Oct. 1, 2008) | 14 |
| <i>Irvine v. California</i> , 347 U.S. 128 (1954) | 26 |
| <i>James v. Arizona</i> , 469 U.S. 990 (1984) | 24 |
| <i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006) | 24 |
| <i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999) | 27 |
| <i>Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986) | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)..... | 5, 16, 19 |
| <i>Moore v. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. Co.</i> , 291 U.S. 205 (1934)..... | 13 |
| <i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985) .. | 24 |
| <i>Office of Hawaiian Affairs v. Housing & Cmty. Dev. Corp. of Haw.</i> , 177 P.3d 884 (Haw. 2008) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Pa. Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)..... | 27 |
| <i>Palmer Oil Corp. v. Amerada Petroleum</i> , 343 U.S. 390 (1952)..... | 8 |
| <i>Patton v. Yount</i> , 467 U.S. 1025 (1984)..... | 24 |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. Bruder</i> , 488 U.S. 9 (1988) . | 24 |
| <i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992)..... | 20 |
| <i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... | 25 |
| <i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992)..... | 7, 25 |
| <i>United States v. Benchimol</i> , 471 U.S. 453 (1985)..... | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Johns</i> , 469 U.S. 478 (1985) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985)..... | 24 |
| <i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977) | 7 |
| <i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976) | 27 |

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

| | |
|---|----|
| Haw. Const. art. XII, § 4 | 9 |
| Pub. L. No. 103-150, 107 Stat. 1510 (1993). | 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257 | 8 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2009)..... | 12 |
| 1997 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 329 | 17 |
| 1993 Haw Sess. Laws Act 359 | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| 1993 Haw Sess. Laws Act 354 | 17 |
| 1993 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 340 | 17 |
| | |
| RULE | |
| Sup. Ct. R. 14(a) | 25 |
| | |
| OTHER AUTHORITY | |
| Melody K. MacKenzie, <i>The Ceded Lands Trust, in Native Hawaiian Rights Handbook</i> 26 (Melody K. MacKenzie ed., Native Hawaii Legal Corporation 1991) .. | 3 |
